FORM PTO-1619A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

08-04-1999



101108819

RECORDATION FORM COVER S PATENTS ONLY

	U.S. Department of Commerce			
HEET	AUG PAVENE			
	I de compresso en compresso			
origina	al document(s) or copy(ies).			
Security Agreement				
Change of Name				
Other				
Government by U.S. Government Agencies)				
ntal File	Secret File			
f conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year				

TO: The Commis	ssioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).				
Submission T					
X New	X Assignment Security Agreement				
Resubmiss Document	ion (Non-Recordation) License Change of Name				
Correction Reel # Corrective	of PTO Error Frame # U.S. Government U.S. Government (For Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies)				
Reel #	Frame # Departmental File Secret File				
Conveying Party(ies) Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year					
Name (line 1)	BEST DRESSED HOMES 12 05 1995				
Name (line 2)	Execution Date				
Second Party	Month Day Year				
Name (line 1)					
Name (line 2)					
Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached					
Name (line 1)	TEMP-VENT CORPORATION If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not				
Name (line 2)	domiciled in the United States, an appointment				
Address (line 1)	former address: 101 Grover Street, Shelby, NC 28150 of a domestic representative is attached. (Designation must be a				
Address (line 2)	current address: 107 Cherryville Road separate document from Assignment.)				
Address (line 3)	Shelby North Carolina 28150				
	City State/Country Zip Code				
	Presentative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only.				
Name	Jenna M. Jones				
Address (line 1)	Robinson, Bradshaw & Hinson, P.A.				
Address (line 2)	101 North Tryon Street				
Address (line 3)	Suite 1900				
Address (line 4)	Charlotte, North Carolina 28246				

08/03/1999 NTHAI1 00000203 5472380

01 HC:581

40.00 OP

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

FORM	PTO-1619B				
Expires 06/30/99.					
OMB 0651-	0027				

Page 2

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT

Correspondent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number (704) 377–8390					
Corresponde	Area	a Code and Telephone Numi	ber (704) 377–8390		
Name [Jenna M. Jones				
Address (line 1)	Robinson, Bradshaw & Hinson	n, P.A.			
Address (line 2)	101 North Tryon Street				
Address (line 3)	Suite 1900				
Address (line 4)	Charlotte, North Carolina 28246				
Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments.					
• •	Number(s) or Patent Number(ark if additional numbers attached		
	he Patent Application Number or the Patent M		mbers for the same property). Patent Number(s)		
Pati	ent Application Number(s)	5472380	atent Number(5)		
If this document is being filed together with a <u>new</u> Patent Application, enter the date the patent application was signed by the first named executing inventor.					
Patent Coop	peration Treaty (PCT)	РСТ	РСТ		
Ente	er PCT application number				
	<u>/ if</u> a U.S. Application Number PCT not been assigned.	PCT	PCT		
Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 3					
Fee Amount	t Fee Amount for Pro	operties Listed (37 CFR 3.4	1): \$ 40		
Method of Payment: Enclosed X Deposit Account Deposit Account					
(Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: # 500327					
	Author	ization to charge additional fee	s: Yes X No		
Statement and Signature					
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.					
	Jenna M. Jones	sena M. Z	2.26.99		
Name of Person Signing Signature Date					

ASSIGNMENT OF WORLDWIDE RIGHTS

WHEREAS by assignment recorded in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office at reel 7225, frames 768-771, BEST DRESSED HOMES, a limited liability company of the state of North Carolina, having a principal place of business at 107. Cherryville Road, Shelby, North Carolina 28150, as ASSIGNOR, is the owner of U.S. Patent Application Serial No. C., 249,390, entitled MODULAR FORCED-AIR FLOOR REGISTER WITH FILTER, and the inventive subject matter described and claimed therein and the patent to be issued thereon and accorded U.S. Patent No. 5,472,380 when issued on December 5, 1995; and

WHEREAS, TEMP-VENT CORPORATION, a corporation of the state of North Carolina, having a principal place of business at 101 Grover Street, Shelby, North Carolina 28150, as ASSIGNEE, is desirous of securing the entire right, title, and interest in and to this inventive subject matter in all countries throughout the world, and in and to the patent application and United States Letters Patent on this inventive subject matter;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) in hand paid and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which from ASSIGNEE is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR has

sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the ASSIGNEE, its lawful successors and assigns, ASSIGNOR's entire right, title, and interest in and to this inventive subject matter and this patent application, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof, and all rights to claim priority on the basis of such application, and all applications for Letters Patent which have been or may be filed for this inventive subject matter in any foreign country and all Letters Patent which may be granted on this inventive subject matter in any foreign country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof, and ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, to issue all Letters Patent for this inventive subject matter to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, ASSIGNOR HEREBY covenants that ASSIGNOR has the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and ASSIGNOR has not made and will not make any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

AND, ASSIGNOR HEREBY further covenants and agrees that ASSIGNOR will, without further consideration, communicate with ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, any facts known

to ASSIGNOR respecting this inventive subject matter, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title of this inventive subject matter in said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and declarations and generally do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for this inventive subject matter in the United States and any foreign country, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has hereunto caused its officer to set his hand.

BEST DRESSED HOMES

12.5-95	BY: Aucu-L
DATE	Paul M. Sarazen, Jr. President

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA COUNTY OF GASAN

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me this

5 day of December, 1995

NOTARY PUBLIC

Commission Expires: July 19, 1998

[SEAL]

Page 3 of 3